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April 19, 1996

* Mr.-Ronald A. Mi\_ir, \_rector -/ \,)

for Program Management and Integration
Office of Civilian Radioactive Waste Management
U.S. Department of Energy, RW 30
1000 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20585

SUBJECT: RESULTS OF THE APRIL 15, 1996, QUALITY ASSURANCE MEETING
Dear Mr. Milner:

This letter summarizes the results of the U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
- U. S. Department of Energy (DOE) quality assurance meeting that was held on
April 15, 1996. The meeting, from 1:00 to 3:45 p.m. EST, was held by
videoconference between DOE contractor facilities in Las Vegas, Nevada, and
Washington, D.C. The purpose of the meeting was to discuss DOE’s proposed
response to NRC concerns expressed in my letter to you (dated March 18, 1996)
regarding Revision 5 of the Office of Civilian Radioactive Waste Management
Quality Assurance Requirements and Description document (QARD - DOE/RW-0333P)
gated gctﬁagr 2, 1995. Your letter of December 28, 1995, transmitted Revision
to the .

Enclosure 1 is a 1ist of those at the meeting. The State of Nevada and
affected units of local government were informed of the meeting and invited to
participate, but they did not.

Enclosure 2 1ists the NRC’s concerns and the proposed DOE responses. Each of
these was discussed during the meeting. While the proposed responses were
generally judged to be acceptable, suggestions for clarification and comments
discussed during the meeting will aid the NRC staff in resolving its concerns.
Unless new concerns arise during the staff’s review of the formally submitted
responses, we expect to be able to note the acceptability of Revision 5 of the
QARD. DOE indicated that the DOE schedule for formal response meets the NRC
requested schedule.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or the meeting, please contact
Jack Spraul of my staff. He can be reached at 301-415-6715.

Sincerely,

John H. Austin, Chief

Performance Assessment and High-Level
Waste Integration Branch

Division of Waste Management
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" Mr. Ronald A. Mitweér, briector -

for Program Management and Integration
Office of Civilian Radioactive Waste Management
U.S. Department of Energy, RW 30
1000 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20585

SUBJECT: RESULTS OF THE APRIL 15, 1996, QUALITY ASSURANCE MEETING
Dear Mr. Milner:

This letter summarizes the results of the U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
- U. S. Department of Energy (DOE) quality assurance meeting that was held on
April 15, 1996. The meeting, from 1:00 to 3:45 p.m. EST, was held by
videoconference between DOE contractor facilities in Las Vegas, Nevada, and
Washington, D.C. The purpose of the meeting was to discuss DOE’s pro;%sed
response to NRC concerns expressed in my letter to you (dated March 18, 1996)
regarding Revision 5 of the Office of Civilian Radioactive Waste Management
Quality Assurance Requirements and Description document (QARD - DOE/RW-0333P)
dated gctober 2, 1995. Your letter of December 28, 1995, transmitted Revision
5 to the NRC.

Enclosure 1 is a 1ist of those at the meeting. The State of Nevada and
affected units of local government were informed of the meeting and invited to
participate, but they did not.

Enclosure 2 1ists the NRC’s concerns and the proposed DOE responses. Each of
these was discussed during the meeting. While the proposed responses were
generally judged to be acceptable, suggestions for clarification and comments
discussed during the meeting will aid the NRC staff in resolving its concerns.
Unless new concerns arise during the staff’s review of the formally submitted
responses, we expect to be able to note the acceptability of Revision 5 of the
QARD. DOE indicated that the DOE schedule for formal response meets the NRC
requested schedule.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or the meeting, please contact
Jack Spraul of my staff. He can be reached at 301-415-6715.

Sincerely,

John H. Austin, Chief
Performance Assessment and High-Level
Waste Integration Branch
Division of Waste Management
Office of Nuclear Material Safety
and Safeguards
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CC List for letter to R. Milner dated _April 19, 1996

cc:

C.
S.

Johnson, State of Nevada

Zimmerman, State of Nevada

Meder, Nevada Legislative Counsel Bureau
Murphy, Nye County, NV

Baughman, Lincoln County, NV

Bechtel, Clark County, NV
Niedzielski-Eichner, Nye County, NV
Mettam, Inyo County, CA

. Poe, Mineral County, NV

Cameron, White Pine County, NV
Williams, Lander County, NV
Fiorenzi, Eureka County, NV

. Hoffman, Esmeralda County, NV

Schank, Churchill County, NV
Bradshaw, Nye County, NV
Barnard, NWTRB

Holden, NCAI

. Melendez, NIEC

Arnold, Pahrump, NV
Stellavato, Nye County, NV
Brocoum, YMPO

Barnes, YMPO

Horton, YMPO

Rodgers, DOE/Wash, DC



NRC/DOE QUALITY ASSURANCE MEETING
APRIL 15, 1996

ATTENDANCE LIST

INBHE ORGANIZATION PHONE
(Las Vegas, Nevada)
Therien, John QATSS (702) 794-7862
Harrris, Steve QATSS (702) 295-7840
Dana, Steve QATSS (702) 794-7176
Hampton, Catherine DOE (702) 794-7973
McDaniel, Mary QATSS (702) 794-7592
Humphries, Cindy QATSS (702) 794-7742
Spence, Richard DOE (702) 794-7504
Greene, Hank QATSS (702) 794-7369
(Washington, D.C.)
Rogers, Fred DOE (202) 586-9313
Spraul, Jack NRC (301) 415-6715
Wagner, Lester QATSS (202) 488-5420
Clark, Bob DOE (202) 586-1238
Weber, Carl DOE (202) 586~-2111
Peck, Richard QATSS (202) 488-5438

ATTACHMENT 1
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RESPONSES TO THE NRC’S
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

CONCERN;

1. Revision 5 of the QARD no longer requires that the Idaho rations Office and the

would be inappropriate.

RESPONSE:
The operations offices identified in the QARD, r perform work
that is subject to the QARD. The work for w responsibility has
either been terminated or transitioned to the

CONCERN;

2. In Revision 4, Section 2.2.2 indicated tfier: one Q-List, maintained by OCRWM.

Revision 5 indicates there may be more than o isty with the responsibility for
maintenance not specified. This appears to be a r on in commitment. Section
17.2.1 has changed terminology from “the Q-List” ¢ “a Q-List.” Discuss why the
changes are appropriate.

RESPONSE:
As indicated in the Introduction and
the Yucca Mountain element. Rather §an
an expansion of the gyi@B%R contained

program elements (¢/g., in 3 m sto ge

on 1, the QARD applies to more than just
reduction in commitment, this change is
G 1318 (regarding Q-lists) to other
Responsibi'‘ty for maintenance of Q-lists

are described in ifgblementif NS,

CONCERN;

3. Clarify why Section 2.2 pnger includes the activities of “dismantling,
decommissioning, and permajiZnt closure.”

mmissioning, and permanent closure are future activities, they
ide focus on current needs. It was always the intent of the

ough operation. The inclusion of these post operation

afhples of Section 2.2.3.B was in error. At the appropriate time the

ATTACHMENT 2
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RESPONSES TO THE NRC’S
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION
CONCERN:
4. Revision 5 of the QARD has taken the responsibility for mgnagement assessments

assigned it to the
ss how the Office of
responsibility.

from the senior management of each Affected Organizati
Office of Civilian Radioactive Waste Management. Di
Civilian Radioactive Waste Management is meeting thj

RESPONSE:

Organizations. Since the purpose of the

adequacy and effectiveness of the OCR ‘\:‘
of the opinion that a macro look at the QA pr ewithin and across organizational
N point of view than several

boundaries would be more effective from a QAp 8)

“» rogram, OCRWM Management is

philosophy is consistent with theysece reengmeermg of the OCRWM audlt program
whereby the OCRWM Office of (§ é
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RESPONSES TO THE NRC’S
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

NCERN:

5. Revision 5 of the QARD (Section 2.2.9) has limited the documents requmng review
to 1mplementmg documents and documents that specify
requirements.” This could be interpreted to mean that
analyses and software program descriptions no longer

with the section. Justify or delete the limitations ad

RESPONSE:
In previous QARD revisions, Section 2.2.9 Documents shil be
reviewed....... * The term "Documents” is ag’ all inclusive term i.e.,

Nonconformance Report, Deficiency Repq
bounded, implementation of the require
Organizations. The change made in Q

As a result of the term not being
nsistent among the Affected
sion 5, has provided clarification of
10CFRS0, Appendix B.

Rsolution of only “Mandatory comments.” Expand this
ents or describe why this is inappropriate.

are within the oiew criteria considerations specified in the QARD Section 2.0,
Paragraph 2.2.10. These non-mandatory comments are evaluated by the document
preparer, and if deemed appropriate, they are incorporated. Mandatory comment is
defined in our implementing document. This definition will be incorporated into the
next QARD revision.
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RESPONSES TO THE NRC’S
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION
NCERN;
7. The section, “Quality Assurance Program Information Manggement,” (2.2.10) no

longer requires that “Each manager of a quality assurance, ization shall report
quality assurance information to...the quality assurance gfganization of the next-higher

level affected organization.” Justify this apparent red of commitment or replace
the commitment.

RESPONSE: .

The change made prov1des clarification relativeff®he types of infdrmation to be
provided to management in order to appraisefne QA program. The types of
information to be provided to Affected Org#hizatigqn management, i.e., audit reports,
surveillance reports, trend reports, and mpq Fsessment reports mandate the
distribution of these reports to appropri \ . The commitment to keep
i .» However, the self imposed
next-higher level
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RESPONSES TO THE NRC’S
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

CONCERN;:
longer addresses the designation of assumptions, “that gfust be verified (confirmed?)

as the design proceeds,” and QARD Section 3.2.5E ndpqg er addresses the
requirement that necessary verification (corfirmatiop/’ N g

RESPONSE:
1. QARD, Section 3.2.3C- Section 3.2.3.

incorporated into the next revision of t

2. QARD, Section 3.2.3 D.4- This section was m

strengthen the entire scenario in sections 3.2.3 D.4,
is to assure that assumptions negessary to perform the design were adequately
described, reasonable and where PP ""ln"u‘_.,' tied as requiring confirmation as the

e QARD, Revision 4, will be

ith the idea to add words that
.2.1 D, and 3.2.5 B. The intent

\irements for the appropriate implementation of
e tion5324 3.2.5, 3.2.6, and 3.2.7.

Checking and various \\‘\Q ent reviews.

organizations”.
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RESPONSES TO THE NRC’S
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION
CONCERN:
9. QARD Section 6.2.3 no longer requires document review r to approval and

is referenced in Section

issuance,” nor is this a requirement in Section 2.2.10 th
lace the commitment.

6.2.3. Justify this apparent reduction of commitment

RESPONSE:
The term “prior to approval for release,” will be in
of the QARD. Implementing documents requi
the release of the document. Consequently,
effectiveness of the QA Program.

CONCERN:
10. QARD Section 6.2.5A now indicates that docu may be “made available to”

rather than “distributed to” the work location. De how this revised system
functions; include a description of how disposition of Such documents is controlled to
ensure that they are not used to m work after they are obsolete or superseded

(6.2.5C).

RESPONSE:
QARD Section 6.2.5A - “Made availal{e to
electronic distribution g&paeedures. O
line” as well as throy£h no Nt distrjbutin as “hard copy.” Essentially, the system

is the same, we jugy revised ferminolg)

e next revision

reviews be pleted prior to
1s omission has had no impact to the

> was added to accommodate the




CONCERN:
11.

RESPONSE:

CONCERN:
12.

RESPONSE:

C:?N_CEEN:
13.

Page 7 of 13
RESPONSES TO THE NRC’S
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

QARD, Section 12.2.3A.2 no longer requires the calibrati
equipment that produces results suspected to be in error. /Justify this apparent
reduction of commitment or replace the commitment.

QARD Section 16.2.3 no longer requires t nsible management document the
extent of the adverse condition (or the iny&i
and remedial action. Justify this appan on of commitment or replace the
commitment.

The requirement to “investigate”sQQ itions adverse 1s now addressed in QARD

Section 16.2.3B. The new wordi >=prpose of the investigation, i.e., to
0 “document” the investigation is

verified.

QARD Section 17.
storing and preseg «,\-_ A G
assurance record \ ble and complete.” J ustlfy this apparent reduction of
commitment or replace™

RESPONSE:
The respOnsibili ensuring that records are legible and complete rests with the
indivig \ record. The records “storage™ procedure is not the
app ..(.*n ’s requ1rement to be 1mp1emented This requlrement is now
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RESPONSES TO THE NRC’S
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

CONCERN:
14.  Because of the extensive revision to Supplement I and the f@%hat all changes thereto
age 6), it is difficult to

determine whether there has been a commitment reduci{ein_It appws that the
following requirements in Revision 4 of the QARD 1y spYe.in Revision 5
Sections 1.2.6B.3, 1.2.6D, 1.2.6E.1, 1.2.9, and thefecond r eny of 1.2.10B
Identify where these requirements are in Revision 5, Nylination, or
replace them.

RESPONSE:
Section of Revision 4, 1.2.6B.3 is now onfiguration Management
section of Revision 1.2.6B.2.c. This res the information be submitted to
those organizations affected by the change
Section 1.2.6D from Revision 4 is now covered in 1on 5, Sections 1.2.1A.3 and

/modified and acquired
ory, “Scientific and Engineering,” in Revision

\.

Section 1.2.6E.1 from Revision 4 i fcludgl in the Section 1.2.5A in Revision 5.

atisfactory, since there was no specific
sion 4, “Functional Requirements.”
e requirements in 1.2.6 of Revision 5

information included i
Section 1.2.9 of Revig

Sectnon 1.2.10B, Revision 4, is covered in Section 3 and

The second requfi
p 3.2.3D.5, 3.2.5, 11123 and II1.2.4).

Supplement III of Revi3K
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RESPONSES TO THE NRC’S
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

CONCERN:
15. It appears that the requirements of 111.2.2D, II1.2.3A, IIIJ I11.2.4D.3, and
II1.2.5 in Revision 4 of the QARD may not be in Revisifn 5. Identify where these

requirements are in Revision 5, justify their eliminatio replace them.

RESPONSE:
Section 1I1.2.2D. - This section was a repetitive req
included in Supplement III of the QARD. Sec
other applicable requirements apply without
training requirements from section 2.0 and Zecor

.0 and 6.0 alrfady apply, just as
ing repeated in this section, such as
equirements from 17.0.

Section II1.2.3.A. - This requirement i ssed in Section I11.2.3.A., Revision
5. Changes were intended to simply clanify in The phrase “indicate usability,
and document validation status,” caused confusion® e intent is that data be
identified in 2 manner that support the traceability of ¥he data; this includes
traceability to the documentationgtkat initially identifies or presents this data and to

documentation of activities that sNFCRETER e e data.

III.2.4.A. - This requirement is embdgdigd in Section II1.2.4, Revision 5. The term
“validation™ caused confusion; the intet was that the data were technically reviewed.
That the review must bace X e reviewer independent from the data

g ' ! in Revision 5. A review for technical

compliance with Js - g-dcCuments and/or scientific notebooks that control
the acquisition ¢ : ment of the data, and in the case of developed data the
appropriateness or suit3¥ e source data for the application.

\.- s “Attributes which may need to be considered in the

. .7 This “how to gmdance has been considered for

throughout the li etime of the data Whenever data are used they will be cited as
source (input) data. Section II1.2.4 also requires a documented, independent review
of developed data to confirm the technical adequacy; this review would include
confirming the suitability of the source (input) data for the application. This is
comparable to QARD Section 3.2.1 A. which requires design inputs to be identified
and their selection reviewed and approved.

CONCERN:
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RESPONSES TO THE NRC’S
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION

16. QARD Section III.2.4 requires that: “A documented independent review of acquired
and developed data shall be performed to confirm technical adequacy.” Clarify what
is meant by “technical adequacy” as used in this context.

RESPONSE:

A review for technical adequacy is a broad term thayi spects such as
technical correctness, compliance with the imple i d/or scientific
notebooks that control the acquisition or developme d in the case of
developed data the appropriateness or suitabili the source datd for the application

CONCERN:

17. QARD Revision 5, in Section III.2.5, us# #8cd data;” and this term is
defined in the glossary. In its use and AT RY ition, the term appears to be
equivalent to the term “existing data” in . “Qualification of Existing
Data for High-Level Nuclear Waste Repositories uary 1988. QARD Revision
5 deleted the use of “existing data.” The term “ungpalified data” has an implication
that the data cannot be qualifiedytha term “existing data” does not have. We
request that DOE again adopt the 'ﬂni;, REG 1298 or discuss why this is
inappropriate.

RESPONSE:

of “unqualified data” is NUREG 1298. Please note that a
peen added to the Glossary which clarifies that
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RESPONSES TO THE NRC’S

REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION
CONCERN:
18.  The first sentence in II1.2.5A, “Unqualified (Existing) data fnay be used without
qualification in scientific investigations and design activitigh,” appears to be too

general; particularly in the light of the first portion of Sg€tion III.2.5D that says:
“Unqualified (Existing) data directly relied upon to ad ety and waste isolation
issues shall be qualified...” Clarify.

RESPONSE:

\ "-c 4

3 1may be used in scientific
investigation and design activities provided tracedyyi

maintained. QARD Supplement II1.2.5D further r
directly relied upon to address safety and waste isola
The use of either unverified desigas-qr unqualified data is a risk methodology.
However, in both cases the desig ~

the item to perform its intended funy &
II1.2.5.A and II1.2.5.D will be clarif§ the next QARD revision.



C

19.

RESPONSE:

20.

Page 12 of 13
RESPONSES TO THE NRC’S
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

NCERN:
QARD Section II1.2.5C, “Data considered as established fagt by the scientific and

‘. .

engineering community do not require qualification,” conf
NUREG 1298 that states: “All data used in support of ré license application that is

alified to meet the

the scope of 'ARD review, it
’s Open Item Tracking System until

reliability or “goodness.” Since this item is b
will be carried as a separate open item in
resolved.

The change made to the QARD, Supplement , iyynot a departure from that
which was accepted by the NRC in the QARD, Re 0 through 4. NUREG 1298,
Section III, excludes “information which is accepted By the scientific and engineering
community as established facts (€gw.£n meermg handbooks, density tables,
gravitational laws, etc.)” from the

___' gxisting data.” OCRWM has opted,

“information which is €y whtific and engineering community as
established facts,” is : “existing” or “unqualified” data. Since this
data is pot “existi walified? data, the requirements specified in NUREG
1298 Section IV slative £o qu ification of data” do not apply to thls data. This

The compffni \'\‘ ARD Section I11.2.6B that states: “Models of natural
phen ena shall be Widated... " may not be achievable in all cases. We suggest
inseziud ords like ‘. the extent possible” or “to the extent practical” after

approaches shailbe documented and used as a surrogate for model validation.”

RESPONSE

Suggestion will be considered for incorporation in the next QARD revision.
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RESPONSES TO THE NRC’S
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

CONCERN:
21. QARD Supplement V requires Affected Organization to estgblish controls for the
electronic management of data. Discuss why these contro
inclusion of the qualification status of the data and tracegbility of the data to a
specified source.

RESPONSE:

to place the data into for later retrieval

and use in further investigative studies (e.g/ dataNgases, spreadsheets, matrices, etc.).



